
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
1.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & 
Council House, Coventry, CV1 5RR (Hosted 
by Cllr Gary Ridley) 
 
 



 

 

 
 

Guidance notes for members and visitors 
18 Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 
 
Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 
 
Welcome! 
18 Smith Square is located in the heart of Westminster, and is nearest to the Westminster, Pimlico, 
Vauxhall and St James’s Park Underground stations, and also Victoria, Vauxhall and Charing Cross 
railway stations.  
 
Security 
All visitors (who do not have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception desk where 
they will be asked to sign in and will be given a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times whilst in the 
building. 
 
18 Smith Square has a swipe card access system meaning that security passes will be required to 
access all floors.  Most LGA governance structure meetings will take place on the ground floor, 7th 
floor and 8th floor of 18 Smith Square.  
 
Please don’t forget to sign out at reception and return your security pass when you depart. 
 
Fire instructions 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 
signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 
 
DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 
DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 
DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 
 
Open Council 
Open Council, on the 7th floor of 18 Smith Square, provides informal meeting space  
and refreshments for local authority members and officers who are in London.  
 
Toilets  
Unisex toilet facilities are available on every floor of 18 Smith Square. Accessible toilets are also 
available on all floors. 
 
Accessibility 
If you have special access needs, please let the meeting contact know in advance and we will do our 
best to make suitable arrangements to meet your requirements. 
 
Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 
disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in the larger meeting rooms and at the main 
reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance and 
two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is also 
a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 
Management Helpdesk on 020 7664 3015. 
 
Guest WiFi in 18 Smith Square  
WiFi is available in 18 Smith Square for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless Network 
Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to register, 



 

 

either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). You only 
need to register the first time you log on.  
 

The LGA also offers the Govroam network, a Wi-Fi network which gives Members seamless roaming 
internet access across multiple public-sector locations if you have also signed up for this service. 
This network is enabled throughout our Westminster building and allows Members and staff from 
other authorities who are part of the Govroam network to seamlessly connect to our Wi-Fi.  

 
Further help 
Please speak either to staff at the main reception on the ground floor, if you require any further help 
or information. You can find the LGA website at www.local.gov.uk  

 

http://www.local.gov.uk/


 

 

 
Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
16 March 2022 

 

There will be a meeting of the Culture, Tourism & Sport Board at 1.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 March 
2022 Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Council House, Coventry, CV1 5RR (Hosted by Cllr 
Gary Ridley). 
 

LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to c
[...]
ment engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:emma.west@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board – Membership 2021/22 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  

Cllr Peter Golds CBE (Deputy 
Chair) 

Tower Hamlets Council 

Cllr Steve Hastings Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 

Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
Cllr Bradley Thomas Wychavon District Council 

Cllr Anne Welburn West Lindsey District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Somerset County Council 

Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 

  
Labour ( 7)  

Cllr Andrew Western (Deputy 
Chair) 

Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 

Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 

Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Guy Nicholson Hackney London Borough Council 
Cllr Chris Penberthy Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Jonathan Simpson MBE Camden London Borough Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
(Chair) 

Portsmouth City Council 

Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Sean MacLeod Lewes District Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  

Cllr Julian German (Vice-Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Natalie McVey Malvern Hills District Council 
Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 

Cllr Mark Howell Poole People Bournemouth, Christchurch and 
Poole Council 

 



 

 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 
 
Wednesday 16 March 2022 
 
1.00 pm 
 
Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Council House, Coventry, CV1 5RR (Hosted by Cllr Gary 
Ridley) 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

 OPEN SESSION    

    

1.   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and 
Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Itinerary for Coventry 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

3 - 8  

4.   Levelling Up the United Kingdom: White paper 
 

9 - 28  

5.   Cultural Improvement update 
 

29 - 34  

6.   CTS Conference update 
 

 Verbal update 
 

  

7.   Commission on Culture and Local Government: 
update 
 

35 - 46  

8.   Outside Bodies 
 

47 - 48  

9.   Any other business 
 

  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday, 8 June 2022, 1.00 pm, Hybrid meeting 

(via Microsoft Teams & Victoria Room, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ) 
 



       VISITOR ITINERARY  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION, CULTURAL BOARD 

WED 16TH MARCH 2022 
 

Daniel Lismore: Be Yourself, Everyone Else Is Already Taken: 
A major exhibition by the critically acclaimed international artist Daniel Lismore. 

Raised in Coventry, Lismore is an artist, designer, perfumer, stylist and human rights warrior. A truly spectacular and immersive experience, this UK premiere celebrates the 
intersection of art, architecture, world cultures, beauty and fashion. 

The exhibition includes Lismore’s sculptural ensembles, each fashioned from his personal collection of over 7,000 curiosities and displayed alongside his personal archive of 
photography, film and found objects. Many artworks are on display for the first time and reflect Lismore’s multi-dimensional identity - platforming themes of personal 
expression and self-preservation. 

Draper’s Hall 
Launched in Autumn 2021 with a season of shows supported by the National Lottery and Arts Council England, Drapers’ Hall joins the vibrant cultural landscape of Coventry, 
playing host to a music and events progra
[...]
mary 

The Government has published the white paper on levelling up, outlining how it intends to 

deliver on its flagship policy. The white paper also includes additional detail on the UK 

Shared Prosperity Fund, which is designed to replace EU funding streams.  

This paper identifies the key elements of the paper relating to culture, tourism and sport, and 

seeks the Board’s views on priority engagement and lobbying issues on levelling up. It also 

seeks to test initial LGA narratives around levelling up with the Board.  

Two DCMS colleagues will be in attendance to share the department’s current thinking and 

explore any opportunities for joint work to strengthen and further embed the role of culture, 

tourism and sport in the levelling up agenda and across government departments. Elisabeth 

Bouchard is Strategy Lead for Culture, Tourism and Civil Society, and Harman Saggar is 

Head Economist for Arts, Heritage and Tourism.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Ian Leete 

Position:   Senior Adviser – Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Phone no:   0207 664 3143 

Email:    ian.leete@local.gov.uk  

 

 

Recommendations 

1. The Board consider the evidence base in paragraphs 21-37 and identifies gaps 

2. The Board discusses the questions in paragraph 46 

3. The Board endorses the work programme in paragraphs 38-41 

4. The Board provides direction on the LGA’s work on the visitor economy in a 

levelling up context 

Actions 

Officers to progress as directed. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

16 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 
 

Levelling Up the United King
[...]
ill be expected to increase the total proportion of 

their combined impact in Levelling Up for Culture Places by 15% by March 2026. 

 

11. This is consistent with the LGA’s long-standing policy line that more arts and culture 

funding should be invested outside of London. Importantly, this should not lead to a 

reduction in investment in London as the additional funding is drawn from the Spending 

Review uplift. However, organisations are likely to experience a decline in real terms as 

a result of inflation and pressures like increased energy costs. We would value views 

from the Board’s London members on the likely overall impact of this decision.  

 

12. Similar commitments have not been asked of Sport England or VisitBritain to date. 

However, Sport England’s new strategy and investment plans have a strong focus on 

place, as presented at the previous Board, while the DCMS Tourism team is conducting 

a policy sprint into the North East to identify how to grow the regional visitor economy. 

The LGA is supporting this work.   

 

Culture, tourism and sport’s contribution to the whitepaper 

 

13. The white paper recognises culture, heritage and sport’s impact on communities, 

although this is not consistent throughout the paper. The Pride of Place section is where 

this is most frequently discussed. However, culture, tourism and sport can deliver across 

a number of the identified missions and it is a weakness of the white paper that it treats 

investments as silos and does not recognise that investing in particular activities or 

assets can have a positive impact on multiple missions at once.  

 

14. Culture is explored in some depth and forms the key component of the Pride of Place 

objective. It is viewed as a relatively quick and easy way to make progress on levelling 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/parliament/briefings-and-responses/levelling-white-paper-lga-briefing

[...]
ral 
sector have an advantageous skillset and experience in community outreach which can 
add significant value to local decision making.  

2.10 The Government should look to extend the success of the UK City of Culture programme 
by considering how the principles of the scheme can be applied to deliver similar 
benefits outside of urban centres. 

2.11 Collaboration between councils, local cultural organisations and national funding bodies 
is critical to supporting the growth of the cultural and creatives sectors across the UK. 
That is why we are calling for an extension of Arts Council England’s programme of 
cultural compacts, which been shown to represent a step-change in partnership working 
across sectors, bringing together local authorities, businesses, education providers, 
cultural and community leaders. This approach will turbocharge culture in the investment 
plans required under the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.  

2.12 The LGA supports its members to use culture to support local economies including 
through a range of resources focused on the role of culture in local strategic planning. 
We are also supporting councils to revitalise their town and city centres and help 
struggling high streets in the wake of COVID-19, through a number of resources which 
set out practical guidance, emphasising the importance of leadership and strong 
partnerships, the value strategic planning and a good understanding of place-based 
data. They also highlight examples of innovative practice.  

 
3. How can culture reanimate our public spaces and shopping streets? 

 
3.1 As traditional town centre retail becomes less sustainable, in part due to a long-term 

trend towards online shopping which has been accelerated by COVID-19, a cultural and 
hospitality offer will become ever more important in driving footfall to the high street.  
Community demand increasingly focuses on experience, requiring high streets to 
compete on a new footing. Culture and leisure venues and or
[...]
ouncil England, the National Lottery Heritage Fund and Historic England are 
committed to developing a shared approach to their work on place and are engaging 
closely with the LGA in this, including working with us to deliver three regional webinars 
on place-based collaboration for culture and heritage with local authorities in 2020. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/spending-review-2021-departmental-supplement-department-digital-culture-media-and
https://www.hull.ac.uk/work-with-us/research/institutes/culture-place-and-policy-institute/report/cultural-transformations-the-impacts-of-hull-uk-city-of-culture-2017-summary.pdf
https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/publication/review-cultural-compacts-initiative
https://www.artscouncil.org.uk/publication/review-cultural-compacts-initiative
https://www.local.gov.uk/place-based-collaboration-culture-and-heritage-east-and-midlands-regions-tuesday-5-october-2021


 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

16 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Cultural improvement update to the CTS board 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This report provides an update to the board on the LGA’s cultural services improvement 

programmes. An update on the sport and physical activity improvement offer was included 

at the last CTS board. A further update will be included at the next board. 

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No ☒  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Rhian Gladman 

Position:   Programme Manager 

Phone no:   07795413947 

Email:    rhian.gladman@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

Board Members are asked to note the report. 

Action/s 

As instructed by Board Members. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5

ht
[...]
programme and lead library 

members sounding board are funded by a grant of £95,852 from Arts Council 

England. 

 

24. The senior officer learning pilot is funded by a grant of £30,000 from Arts Council 

England. 

 

25. LGA costs are covered by the grants. 

      Next steps 

26. Deliver 3 culture and 7 library peer challenges. 

 

27. Develop and deliver the senior officer training pilot. 

 

28. Deliver the next Councillor Sounding Board for libraries in June/July. 

 

Page 34

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

16 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

 

Commission on Culture and Local Government: update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

Summary 

This paper provides an update on the Commission on Culture and Local Government, 

following the detailed paper which was discussed with the Board in January. The CTS Board 

is asked to note the paper and share their views on the key lines of enquiry.  

Baroness Lola Young will be chairing the Commission and the full list of commissioners is 

set out in Appendix A.  

Is this report confidential? Yes ☐ No X 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Lauren Lucas 

Position:   Adviser- Culture, Tourism and Sport 

Phone no:   0207 664 3323  

Email:    lauren.lucas@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation/s 

That CTS Board Members note the contents of the report, highlight relevant case studies 

and share their views on the key lines of enquiry. 

Action/s 

Officers will incorporate the Board’s views as they develop the work of the Commission.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Boa
[...]
ated with the four roundtables, setting 

out a literature review on the key themes and producing a themed analysis of the 

discussion. The supplier is in the process of being appointed and these documents and 

research will inform the final report. 

Governance 

13. A core group of expert Commissioners, led by an independent Chair will conduct the 
work of the Commission.  

 
14. The LGA Culture, Tourism and Sport Board will act as advisors to the Commission and 

will have representation on the core group of Commissioners (Cllr Peter Golds). 
 

15. A wider Advisory Group will be established to feed into the work of the Commission at 
key points. The Advisory Group will include experts able to contribute to each of the four 
lead propositions. 

 

16. LGA officers will provide the Secretariat for the Commission. 
 
Implications for Wales 

19. The work of the Commission will have relevance to Welsh Authorities. Culture is a 

devolved matter, but we may include case studies from Welsh authorities in the work of 

the Commission. 

Implications for inclusion, diversity and equality 

20. EDI is an important theme in the Commission, which has a strong focus on inequalities 

arising from Covid-19. We are incorporating this into the programme in several ways: 

 

20.1. Representation – on both the core Commission and wider advisory group, which 

brings in a wider range of voices into the programme as well as the speakers invited 

to give oral evidence at the roundtables. 

20.2. Content – in the topics under discussion at each of the four roundtables 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/culture-tourism-leisure-and-sport/commission-culture-and-local-government


 

 

Culture, Tourism and Sport Board 

16 March 2022 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Associatio
[...]
or. In the 2015 New 

Year’s Honours he was awarded an MBE for services to the 

creative industries.  Hasan is a member of the government’s 

Creative Industries Council, the Department for Digital, Culture, 

Media and Sport's Science Advisory Council and Advisory Board 

for its Culture and Heritage Capital Framework. In 2017, he was 

elected to sit on the Royal Economic Society Council. He sat on 

the ABRSM’s Music Commission which published its findings in 

2019 and Community and the Fabian Society’s Commission on 

Workers and Technology which reported in 2020. Hasan currently 

serves on the board of two arts organisations: Art UK and Darbar 

Arts. 

 Val Birchall is past Chair of the Chief Culture & Leisure Officers 

Association (CLOA). She is the association’s Equality Champion, 

driving towards a more diverse and inclusive leadership model in 

the sector. Val has led culture, tourism, events and sport services 

in local government for nearly two decades, working at 

Birmingham, Brighton & Hove and Coventry City Councils and has 

experience running services ranging from communications to the 

creative industries, digital, community development and 

sustainability. She was an Expert City Coach for the European 

Commission’s Culture for Cities and Regions programme and has 

worked as a consultant and lecturer in cultural policy. Val is a 

Fellow of the Royal Society of the Arts and on the board of Talking 

Birds Theatre Company. She is currently researching into the 

implications for cultural policy makers of emerging experimental 

models of local governance. 

 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 7

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk
https://pec.ac.uk/
https://pec.ac.uk/
https://www.nesta.org.uk/report/next-gen/
https://www.nesta.org.uk/report/a-manifesto-for-the-creative-economy/
https://www.nesta.org.uk/report/a-manifesto-for-the-creative-economy/
https://artuk.org/?gclid=EAIaIQobChMIpZ6vl-PQ7gIVlO7tCh1vpANdEAAYASAAEgJOkfD_BwE
https:
[...]
ay chose 
not to nominate to that role.  

5 The Board may also choose to appoint someone to a role due to their particular 
expertise, irrespective of party; appointments made for this reason should be agreed by 
all lead members.  

6 The LGA does not provide expenses for costs associated with Champion or outside 
body roles. Some outside bodies may cover these costs directly and members may 
recover their costs from these.  

 
 
B – Report back on member meetings since 1 September 2021 and appointments to 
outside bodies 
 
CTS Board Outside Body representation: 

 Tourism Alliance – currently Cllr Gerald Vernon-Jackson (LIB DEM) 

 London Marathon Charitable Trust – currently Cllr Richard Henry (LAB) 

 Coastal SIG – currently Cllr David Jeffels (CON) 

 Library champion – currently Cllr Tom Hollis (IND) 

 Creative Industries Council – currently Phil Seeva (CON) 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 8

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Itinerary for Coventry
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Levelling Up the United Kingdom: White paper
	Annex A - LGA Submission - DCMS Committee- Cultural placemaking

	5 Cultural Improvement update
	7 Commission on Culture and Local Government: update
	8 Outside Bodies



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last Culture, Tourism & Sport Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Culture, Tourism & Sport Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 16 March 2022 

Venue: Hybrid meeting (via Microsoft Teams & Council House, Coventry, CV1 
5RR (Hosted by Cllr Gary Ridley) 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Chair's Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes and Declarations of 
Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Members, officers and guests to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Brigid Jones, 
Dhanisha Patel, Tom Hollis and Guy Nicholson. 
 
Cllrs David Jeffels, Neil Jory, Chris Penberthy and Jonathan Simpson, 
MBE, attended the meeting as substitutes. 
 
No declarations of interest had been received. 
 

 

2   Itinerary for Coventry 
  

 

 The itinerary document contained within the agenda pack was noted 
without discussion. 
 

 

3   Minutes of the last meeting 
  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2022 were agreed as an 
accurate record, subject to the following amendments to the attendance 
list: 
 

 Cllr Chris Penberthy to be marked as present. 

 Cllr Chris White’s authority to be corrected from Hertfordshire 
County Council to St Albans. 

 
Cllr German requested an update in relation to deprivation data sets. Ian 
Leete, Senior Adviser, confirmed that the requested information would be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Board. 
 

 

4   Levelling Up the United Kingdom: White paper 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed Elisabeth Bouchard, Strategy Lead for Culture,  



 

 

 
 

 

Tourism and Civil Society, and Harman Saggar, Head Economist for Arts, 
Heritage and Tourism, to the meeting and invited Ian Leete, Senior 
Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Ian introduced the report which provided information related to the 
Levelling Up White paper, outlining how it intended to deliver on its 
flagship policy. The white paper also included additional detail on the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF), which was designed to replace EU funding 
streams. The report identified the key elements of the white paper related 
to culture, tourism and sport, and sought the Board’s views on priority 
engagement and lobbying issues on levelling up. It also sought to test 
initial LGA narratives related to levelling up with the Board.  
 
Elisabeth provided a brief overview of the missions set out within the white 
paper and information which related to pride and place. In addition, she 
set out the following points: 
 

 Conversations continued to take place between the Department for 
Digital, Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) and the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) which related to 
pride and place. 

 It was intended that the missions set out within the white paper be 
cross-sector, offering ‘bottom-up’ solutions. Also, that the missions 
provide consistency and clarity, increase performance in all areas 
and closing gaps, whilst bringing individuals together to talk about 
an ambitious, bold agenda. 

 The white paper also focused on the role of cultural place-making, 
sport, and tourism, as well as boosting productivity. 

 DCMS were working with arms-length bodies to improve the join-
up across the different work within sectors. 

 
Harman presented a series of slides which related to the Culture and 
Heritage Capital Framework. The first iteration of the framework had been 
published in January 2021, and it set out the ambitions and approach of 
the programme. The slides covered a number of points, which included 
the reasoning behind the culture and heritage approach, the four key 
points, the framework model, which assets were being considered 
(collections and movable heritage, landscapes and archaeology, built 
historic environment, digital assets and performance) and the key outputs 
of the programme. 
 
Board Members made a number of comments and asked questions which 
related to the following points: 
 

 The visitor economy and its importance to developing new capacity 
and underperforming parts of the country. 

 The value of world heritage and it’s recognition through planning 
and funding. 

 Addressing the gap in the evidence-base and the importance of 
understanding that one size does not fit all. 

 The importance of culture in productivity and in working alongside 
government to drive gains through culture, the visitor economy and 
sport.  

 Addressing issues related to health inequality by providing better 
access to green, open spaces, and sporting events. 



 

 

 
 

 

 The UK City of Culture provided cities with the opportunity to be in 
the spotlight and sell themselves. 

 The role of governance and changes throughout the white paper. 

 Investment in place and amplifying its importance to the value that 
place had in society. 

 The importance of access to leisure centres and the need for 
government funding to prevent leisure centre closures. 

 The importance of Creative Industries in terms of economic power. 

 Social prescribing and the need to discourage unnecessary NHS 
appointments and drug prescriptions. 

 Access to the relevant venues and infrastructure to be able to host 
events and festivals. 

 A concern was raised which related to high street recovery in 
London. 

 
Harman and Ian responded to Board Members’ comments, setting out the 
following points: 
 

 Additional information could be circulated to Board Members which 
related to a conference which had taken place recently. 

 LGA officers would continue to work with DCMS to promote the 
Culture and Heritage Capital Framework within Councils. 

 Funding received from government through recent announcements 
were positive and investments continued to be made within 
London. 

 DCMS’ tourism team continued to focus on tourism and work to 
conduct a policy sprint into the North-East region, the lowest 
performing region in terms of visitor economy. The tourism team 
would be notified of the comments made by Board Members. 
 

Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to circulate additional conference-related evidence from 
DCMS to Board Members. 

 

5   Cultural Improvement update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Rhian Gladman, Programme Manager, and Helen Hull, 
Adviser, to introduce the report. Rhian and Helen introduced the report 
which provided an update on the LGA’s cultural services improvement 
programmes. An update on the sport and physical activity improvement 
offer was included at the last Board meeting, and a further update would 
be included at the next meeting of the Board. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 

 

6   CTS Conference update  



 

 

 
 

 

  

 Decision: 
 

 It was agreed that the LGA Culture and Tourism Conference 2022 
would take place in Autumn as a hybrid event at 18 Smith Square. 

 

 

7   Commission on Culture and Local Government: update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lauren Lucas, Adviser, to introduce the report. Lauren 
introduced the report which provided an update on the Commission on 
Culture and Local Government, following the detailed paper which was 
discussed with the Board in January. 
 
Board Members made comments and asked questions which related to 
the following points: 
 

 Cllr Peter Golds, the Board’s Advisor to the commission, had 
emphasised the importance of local government in the 
development of the arts sector in the UK in a recent meeting. He 
had met with Harry Brunjes, Chair of the English National Opera 
(ENO), and asked that he present the work of the ENO to a future 
meeting of the CTS Board. 

 Cllr Phil Seeva, the Board’s Creative Industries (CI) Council 
representative, had recently attended and presented a brief paper 
which related to the commission, combined authorities, and their 
involvement within the CI sector. It was anticipated that the 
commission would address issues which related to the disconnect 
between CI and local authorities. 

 The relationship between the commission and the CTS Board and 
a request for monthly feedback. 
 

Lauren said that the CTS Board was a key advisor to the commission and 
very closely involved. Regular updates would be submitted to each of the 
Board meetings and comments would be fed back into the work of the 
commission. 
 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report. 
 
Action: 
 

 Officers to provide regular updates to each meeting. 
 

 

8   Outside Bodies 
  

 

 The Chair announced that he would step down from the Tourism Alliance. 
It was agreed that Cllr Chris White be appointed to take over as the 
Board’s Tourism Alliance representative. 
 
The Chair invited Board Members to update the Board on recent activity in 
relation to their outside body appointments. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Cllr Henry provided a written update in relation to the LGA’s 
representation regarding The London Marathon Charitable Trust (LMCT): 
 

 The LMCT had met once since the Board last met in December. 
Following the restructuring of the London Marathon Group, LMCT 
and delivery partner London Marathon Events Limited (LMEL), met 
to discuss, debate and sign off the new Group Strategic 
Framework and the LMCT strategies and focus for the future.  

 
Decision: 
 

 Board Members noted the report and the updates provided. 
 

9   Any other business 
  

 

  The Chair expressed his thanks, on behalf of the Board, for hosting 
the Board meeting in Coventry and for an excellent tour of the City 
of Culture. 

 Cllr Barry Lewis confirmed that Derbyshire County Council would 
host the next meeting of the Board on 8 June 2022 as a hybrid 
meeting. 

 

 

 
Appendix A - Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Gerald Vernon-

Jackson CBE 
Portsmouth City Council 

Vice-Chairman Cllr Julian German Cornwall Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Andrew Western Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Steve Hastings Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Barry Lewis Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Gary Ridley Coventry City Council 
 Cllr Phil Seeva Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Anne Welburn West Lindsey District Council 
 Cllr Peter Kelly Preston City Council 
 Cllr Richard Henry Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Muhammed Butt Brent Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Chris White St Albans City and District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Brigid Jones Birmingham City Council 
 Cllr Dhanisha Patel Bridgend County Borough Council 
 Cllr Tom Hollis Ashfield District Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr David Jeffels North Yorkshire County Council 
 Cllr Neil Jory West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Chris Penberthy Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr Jonathan Simpson 

MBE 
Camden London Borough Council 

 Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 



 

 

 
 

 

 


